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' Eddie Baze Caivo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tengrio
Governor Government of Guam Lt Govémor

\‘ n 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp
( s _‘ Piti, Guam 96915
LN B

Besita Manglona
Direetor, Dept. of Adimin, {Aciing}

George A, Santos
Deputy Director

March 04, 2011 !
E
:
i

Altni Mr. Mike Salas
Xerox Corporation

138 Murray Blvd,
Hagatna, Guam 96910
(T477-4456 (F) 472-3844

Ret  Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr, Salas,

1
]
]
]
]
]
i
!
i

Buenas yan Hafa Adail A stay of procurement is in effect due ta 2 protest lodyed by Island Bus
dated 3/03/2011 on GSA-02B-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Myltifunction
Copies/Printer/Scanner/Fay for the Department of Public Healil and Socia} Services,

ines:? System

A

If you have any questions Dlease contact me at 475-1710), !

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA 5. ACFALLE
rement Officer

N e :
Please print/sign and fax ‘batk o
Inez & 475-1716 !
RBCEIVE, M
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATION

NAME/NUMBER
PAGE

START TIME
ELAPSED TIME
MCDE

RESULTS

MAR-11-2011 (1+56 PM FRI

FAY NUMBER i B71AT51716
NAME 1 GSA PURCHASING
94723844
1
MAR-11-2011 01:56PM FRI
o 22
STD ECM
I R}
Ldis Baza Caive GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenario
Governor Governmynt of Guam Li Govemnor

w‘ Al B4 Route 1 Marine Drive Coep
( s \ Fiti, {uam 96915
L1

Bumits Mangiona

Ceunge A, Snntas
Direstor, Dept. of Admin, (Acting}

Bepuly Girecior

Masclhi04, 2601

Al M, Mike Sulas
Xerox Compontion

138 Mumay Bivd,
Hagalna, Guam 96910
{TTT-4456 (F) 472-3844

Re:  Stay of Procurenicnt

[ear Mr, Sulas,

Bueras yan Hafa Adail A sty of procurement i in offect duc to o patest fodged by Istund Business Sysiem
dated N304 an GSA-U2R- 1§, 60 Menth Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunclion
CopierPrister/Seamner/Fax for the Depatment of Public Health snd Sovinl Services,

W yew have any questions please contuct nse ot 475-1710.

Sincerely,

CLAUDY 8, ACFALLE
remunt Officer

[ N Crn
Pleane print/atgn and fax batk to
Loez § 475-§716
ReCuIvn ), | T -

e
TIATE:
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Eddia Baza Calvo CENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenatio
Governor Goverament of Guam Lt. Governor

"y 148 Route 1 Marine Drjve Corp
o A‘ Pitd, Guam %6915
I\ N

Bemits Manglona Cicorge A Sanlos
Director, Blept, of Admin, (Aciing) Deputy Director

March 04,2011

]
]
]

Attm: Mr, Chris Babasa

SHARP

135 ETC Memorial Parkway, Ste, 201
Tamuning, Guam 96913

(T) 647-2676 (F) 647-2677

Re:  Swuy of Procurement

Dear Mr. Babasa, ‘
Hucnas yan Hafa Adail A stay of procurement is in offect due to protest lodged by Idand Business System
dated 332D on GSA-028-11, 60 Month Leass Agreement of 4 Color Multifunction
Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the Depariment of Public Health and Social Services.

H you have any questions please contact me at 475- 1750,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA 5. ACFALLE
Chief Profurement Officer :

ALKNOWLE Y Tra By
Please print/elgn and %ﬁ‘agﬁfiﬁ

Inez @ 475-1716
REOUIY R e

- - ;-w?__m
AT 2200

e e Y v e .
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATTON MAR-11-2011 01+57 PM FRI

FAX NUMBER P6714751716
NAME ¢ GSA PURCHASING
HAME/NUMBER t 96472677
PAGE : 1
START TIME H MAR~11-2011 01:56PM FRI
ELAPSED TIME H o127
MODE : STD ECM
RESULTS : [ O.K ]
Cddia Baze Colvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenotio
Governor Guvernment of Guam LL Governar
* R 148 Route I Marine Drive Corp
( s ‘ Pi, CGuam 90815
L E N
Demin Manplona George A, Santus
Bircetor, Dept. of Admin. {Aciing) Deputy Director

Marcl: 04,2011

At Mr, Cheis Babnss

SHARP

135 ETC Memernal Parkway, Sie, 201
‘Taenuning, Guam 96413

(T 647-2676 [F) 647-2677

Re:  Stay of Procurement

Deat Mr. Buhasa,

Buenas yan Hofa Adu! A slay of procurement is in offect due Lo a proest lodged by Island Business System
duted JOVI0H) or GSA-B2S-11, 60 Month Lease Agreemant ol a Color Multifunction

Copier/Printer/Seamser/Fax fur she Department of Public Henlth au! Socist Services,

1 you have iy quiestions please cantact me al 475-F710,

Sineerely,

Chicf Prokurement Officer

ALENIwWT - NP UOEY
Plesne print/sige and fox back bo
Ynss‘B 473-17E6
w0

ettt

e e e i
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governor Government of Guam Lt. Governor
’ \1 ¥ 148 Route 1 Marine Drive Corp
g ) s 3 Piti, Guam 96915
L N 0t
Benita Manglona Georpe A, Santos
Director, Dept. of Admin, {Acting) Deputy Director

March 04, 2011

Attn: Mr. Joseph Slomka,
ALL STAR, INC.

720 South Marine Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
(T) 649-9638 (F) 649-7458

Re:  Stay ol Procurement

Dear Mr. Slomka,

Bucnas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procyrement is in effect due to g protest lodged by Island Business System
dated 3/03/2011 on GEA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunetion
Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax for the Department of Public Health and Social Services.

If you have any guestions please contact nie a1 475-1710.

Sincercly,

CLAU . ACFALLE
rement Officer

S BN .
Please print/sign and fax back to Inez
@ A475-1716

N

2nd \’&a% 3/ 15')// |



MESSAGE CONFIRMATION

MAR-15-2011 10021 AW TUR

FAX NUMBER : 6714751716
NAME *  GSA PURCHASING
NAME/NUMBER t 96497458
PAGE 1
START TIiME t MAR-15-2011 10:20AM TUE
ELAPSED TIME S Vi
MODE t STD ECH
RESULTS t { O.K]
1
|
Eddie Baes Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ry Tonarip
Gavernor Govertiment of Guam it Guve:fmr

\1 oy HH Houte | Marine Drive Corp
( s \ Pitd, Guam 96915
Ly,

Benils Manglona
Directar, Bept. of Admim, {Acling)

Murch 0k, 2011

Atti: Mr. Joseph Slomka,
ALE STAR, INC.

720 South Marine Drive
Tamuning, Suam Y6413
(T} 6499638 (F} 6497458

fte:  Stay of Procurement

Dear Mr. Slomka,

Guorge A. Santos
Deputy Dizecior
I

Bucras yan Hefa Adail A stay of procusement is in cffect due 1o s protest lodged by Islind Business Systen
doted 3032011 on G5A-028-1), 60 Month Lease Apreement of & Color Multifunction

Copict/Prinicr/Scanner/Fax for the Departencnt of Public Heulth and Social Services.

Ef you have sny guestions pleose conlugt me ol 475-1710,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIA 5 ACFALLE
Chief Produrment Officer

ACKNOWLIDGE L “NT CoPY
Picose print/oipn and fox back to Inex

@ 4751718
ABCEIVY .
e,
IATE:
—— e

nd Reqy 3fis{1
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MAR-13-2011 1#: 31 FROM: 353 PURCHASING

Eddle Baza Calvo

Governor _
GSA

Benita Mangloma
Dirgelor, Dept. of Admin, {Acting)

Attn: Mr. Rotland Franquez
ISLAND BUSINESS SYSTEM
P.O. Box 7

Hapatna, Guam 969372

Rei  Stay of Procerement

Dear My, Franguez,

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! A stay of procurement is in effiet
(GEA-028-11, 60 Month Lease Agreement ofa Col

Depariment of Public Health,

6714781716 THET L 4YTTREH

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY
Government of Guam
148 Route t Marine Drive Corp
Piti, Guam 96915

March 04, 2011

H you have any questions please contact me at 47517 10,

Sincerely,

CLAUDIAS, ACFALLE
Chief Prochirement Officer

NOT ?(mge_ see

P -

Mnowsledgement %"‘wa
MV~ CY At on

1T-2@11 12:47FM FRGETLATTTESR

B ORNGIWI D e

Ray Tenorio
Lt, Governor

George A, Santos
Deputy Tirector

duc your protest lodged on dated 03/03/2011 on
o Multifunction Copier/Printer/Scanmer/Fax for the

Please pxinl:fsign and’ tlax b 131):%

Inez @ 475~1716
g MBSy Ty

.

Zﬂel Raay 71157

IDGSA PURCHASTHG FRGEE: DB R=azn



| Transmission Report

% DateTime 03-04-2011 05:41:11 p.m, Transmit Header Text
Local D1 671-475-1727 Local Name t GSA BUYERS XEROX
This document : Confirmed
(reduced sample and detalls below)
Pocument size : 8.5"x11"
Eddia Baza Cavo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY oy Tonano
Goveimor Government of Guam L1. Governor
£4Y Rente I Mariag Drive Corp
sti i, Guam 96815

Benim Mangioua Genrge A Santos
Directer, 1Dept, of Admin. (Atting) Deputy Director

e B -V

March G4, 201§

At Mr. ReHund Franguez
ISLAND BUSINESS SYSTEM
P.G Box 7

Vtagaton, Guptn 96932

Re:  Stuy of Prmowrement

Dtar Mr. Franguez,

Buenas yen Hofa Adoil A stay of procurement iy in offect dug youer profest Iodped on duted 83/03/2011 on

]
i
é
|
§
3

GBA-DIR-11, 60 Month Lunse Agreement of 8 Calor Multifuncs Copier/Pri {Fax for the

Depesimant of Public Health,

If yo have any questions please contact me st 4751710,

Sinecrely,

Chief Prochremnent Officer
Total Pages Scanned : 1 ‘ Tatal Pages Confirmed ; 1
No, lob Remuote Station !Start Time Duratlon Pages Line Mode |fob Type Resuits
001 140 16714777660 E054029 p.m.03-04-2011  [00:00: AL 1 EC HS CP2BA00
Abbreviations:
HS: Host send PL: Poiled local MP: Mailbox print CP: Completed T5: Terminated by systern
HR: Host recelve PR: Pelled remote RP: Report FA: Fai G3: Group 3
W5 Waiting send M5: Mailbox save FF: fax Forward TU: Terminated by user EC: £rror Correct
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Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tef ario
Governot {Ahenslzn Sethitlon Hinlrat) Lieutenant Governar

Department of Adiministration
Benita A, Manglons 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pitl, Guam 96915 George A.Santos
Acting Director Tel: {671) 475-3707 Fax Nos; {671) 475-1727 / 475-1716 Depuly Dlrector

March 11, 2011

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager

Istand Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid Neo.: GSA-028-11
(60 Months Lease Agreement for Colox Copier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Degr Mr. Franguez:

E-]

Hafa Adait Thus is in reference to your protest letter dated March 03, 2011 that was lodged r
the above referenced bid number,

Lpon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest is without merit based ¢n
the following:

1
i
]
]
]

Issue

Given the relatively low volume requirsments in the IFB, the print speed requirements dre
excessively high over the conmmercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost (o the
povernment and noncompetitive requirements, The commercial standard print speed for the
indieated volume is only 31-40 ppim, which is less thar half the speed you require, The indicatpd
cost of @ machine for your required pring speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of &
machine that meets the commerciat standard print specd is only $9,400.

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial standard print speed. The department Has
justified the need to acquire the speed of higher level of utilization the copier has 1o be ablejto
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommedating the continuously high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients. Therefore, the minimune: speed indicated on i;he

invitation for bid remaing the same. ;

1 @ 475-171
RECEVED P/

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCEMATE: A /(]/| _ [d¢3nm
island Busifies Syeneml‘ fax 477-766

i

MRF-15-2811 12:47PM PR ET14T7TEED 102 GEA PURCHESTHG FAGE: O3] R=9pu
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FER-1S-2011 10787 FROMIGSA PURCHESING ETINTEITIG T0: &7 14T TTE5E P2z

Based on the abave, it is vur determination that your protest is without merit, Upon receipt
this letier, you are, therefore, notified of our delermination and that you have a right to sed
administrative and or fudicial review.

=

Sincerely,

CLAUMA S. ACFALRE
Chicf Pracurement Officer

cc: Office of the Attorney General

MAR-1T-2011 12:47F  FRGETI4TTTeER I GSA PURCHASIHG PHEE: B2 Pz

]
1
i
i
%
§
i
|



MESSAGE CONFIRMATION

MAR-15-2011 1027 A TUE

FAX NUMBER : 6714761716
NRME ! GSA PURCHASING
% NAME/NUMBER i 94777660
PAGE o2
START TIME ! MAR-~15-2011 10:27AM TUE
% ELAPSED TIME : 00'16"
MODE : STD ECM
RESULTS : [ 0-K)
Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY

Ray Yenorlo
{Abentian Sethition Hinirat) Lieutenany Glevernm
Departmant of Adminitration |

144 Aotte I Marine Drive, PRI, Guam 96915 Geore A.Santos

Tek {671} 475-1707 Fan Nos: {671 475-1727 F 475716 Depuly Djrettor

Governer

Benita A, Manglona
Athing Dirtdtor

March £1, 2011

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager i
Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.0. BOX 7

Hagaing, Guam 96532

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
(60 Months Lease Agreement for Calor LCapier/PrintesfSean/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Franguez:

Hafa Adax! Tles is e reference 10 yout protest letser dated March 03, 20} that wus lodged ?n
tie abave referenced bid sumber, :

Lpoa review of your profest it has been determined that your prolest 18 without etit based pn
the foilowing:

|
Issue

Given the reletively low volume requirements in the 1FB, the print speed requirements gre
exeessively high over the cor ial stnndards, resulting 1n a dispropertionsicly high cost to the
goverimént and noncompetitive requi The tial standerd print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppm, which 38 less than half the speed you requite, The indicated
cost of 4 machine for your required print speed is 331,500, whereas the indicsted cost ul" z
machine that meets the cormercial standard prist speed is only $9,400. i

Response:

The deparinct needs more than & commercial standard print speed.  The deparunent hes
Justified the need 1o acquire the speed of higher level of utilizanon the copicr hag lo bt abie lo
print at & higher rate of speed 1o maximize availability in accommedating the continugusly high
demand of servicing 8000 WIC cliemts.  Therclore, the miimum specd indicated on Use
invitation for bid remaing the same.

ACANOWLADCH L TNT e,
Flense print/eign & fax back to

ThE e mara e

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCEMATR: :

1sinnd Bubinesu Syntem' Fax 477-iss:
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Eddie Baza Calve GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Te:{lorio
Governor {Ahensian Sethision Hinirat) Lieutenant Eovernor

Department of Administration
Benita A. Manglona 142 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pit!, Guam 98915 George AlSantos
Acting Dlvector Tek: {671} 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-2727 / 4751716 Deputy Djrector

March 11, 2011

Roland R. Franguez

General Manager

Island Business Systems & Supplies
PO, BOX 7

Hagata, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
{60 Months Lease Apreement for Colur Copier/Printer/Scan/Fax Machine

Dear Mr. Franquex;

Hafa Adai! This is in reference to your protest letter dated March 03, 2011 that wes lodged on
the above referenced bid number,

Upon review of your protest it has been determined that your protest is without merit based tn
the following:

ssup

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements dre
excessively high over the commercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost to the
govemment and noncompetitive requiremems. The commercial standard print speed for the
indicated volume is only 31-40 ppin, which is less than half the speed you require, The indicated
cost of & machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost °1t a
machine that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400, ;

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial standard print speed. The department Hag
Justified the need to acquire the speed of higher level of utilization the capier has to be ableito
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accommuadating the continuously ki
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients. Therefore, the minirmum speed indicated on '%2‘:
invitation for bid remains the same. i
et DSILE L OB .‘-..i_?l.l TTANCE
Elease print/sign & fax back fo
ERRSVED I (R
Xevoy
ATR L

VRE-15-2311 8@0apatt FRX:IETY 478 3844 ID:ESA PURCHES THG PREE: 881 Reesk




@ YESSAGE CONFTRMATTON MAR-15~2011 10+29 AM TUR

FAX NUMBER
NAME

6714751716
GSA PURCHASING

NAME/NUMSER i 94723844

PAGE : 2

START TIME ! MAR-15-2011 10:29aM TUE
ELAPSED TIME T 0034

HMODE i STD ECM

RESULTS : [ QK]

Ledie Bazz Calva GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Fenorio
Gavernar ]’ K {Ahenstan Seibusion Hinirath tizutenant Sovernor

Department of Administration

Hendta A, Manglona 148 Apute 1 Marine Drive, fitl, Guam 96315 Goorge A, Santos
Aching Directos Tel: [671) 475- 1707 Fan Nos: {671) 475-2727 [ 4751716 Deputy Direrior
i
1
Murch 13, 2011

Rolund k. Franguex !
General Managet

Island Business Sysiems & Supplies
PO.BOX 7

Hagatnn, Guam 96032 H

|
]
]

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
&0 Months Lea reeanept for O -apier/Printer/Scan/Eax Machine

Dear Mr, Franguez:

Hafa Adnil This is in refercnce to your protest lotter dated March 03, 261 | that was Jodged [
he shove referenced hid sumber. .

i
i
i
1
n

Upon seview of your piotest it has beers detenmined that your protest is withowt meril based on
the foflewing:

;
Lssue :
Given the refatively low volume tzquizements i the $FB, the print speed requitements are
cxcessivaly high over the ia st ds, Hing i1 a disproportionasely high cost to zze
government and r petitive roqui The ial standard print speed for the
ingicated volurne is only 3148 ppin, which is Tess than half the speed you require. The indicated
cost of  machine for your required print speed is $31,500, wheress the indicated cost aﬁ 3
machine thal meets the commerciat standard print speed is only $9,400.

Response: f

The depariment needs more than o commercial standasd print spesd,  The depariment lias
justified the need ta zequite the speed of higher fevel of wilization the copicr has to be able to
prist at a higher rate of speed o meximize availzbility in sceommodating the continuously high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clienta.  Therefore, the minimum speed indicated on the
invitation for bid remains the same. :
PRERIY S £ 2N S ¥ AR o
Floase printfulgn & fax hack tn
ings £ 475-17148
LACHEVRS

o

AT s

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE Xevox fax 472-3844
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Eddie Baza Calve . \ GENERAL SERVICE‘- AGENCY Ray Tdnorin
Gaversor {Ahensian Setbisian Hinirat) Lisenand Governor

Depurtment of Administration

R mew

Senita A, Mangiona 148 Route 1 Marlne Drive, Fitl, Guam 96915 George A, Santos
Acting Ditwetor Tel: (671) 475.1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-3727 / 475-1716 Deputy Director
March 11, 2013

Roland R. Franquez

General Manager

Island Business Systems & Supplies
P.O.BOX 7

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
60 Months Lease Agresment for Color Copier/Printer an/Fax Machine

Dear My, Franquez:

Hafa Adm! This is in reference to your protest letier dated March 03, 2017 that was lodged on
the above reforenced bid number,

Upon review of your pratest it has been determined that your protest is without merit based jon
the following:

Lssue

Given the relatively low volune requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements hre
excessively high over the commereial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost 10 the
government and noncompetitive requirements. The commercial standard print speed for Ihc
indicated volume is enly 31-40 ppm, which is less fhan half the speed you requite, The indicated
cost of a machine for your required print speed is 331,500, whereas the indicated cost of a
maching that meets the commercial standard print speed is only $9,400,

Response:

The depariment needs more than a commercial standard print speed. The department Bas
sustified the nced 10 aequire the speed of higher level of utilization the copier has 10 be abld to
print at a higher rate of speed to manimize availability in accommodating the continuously high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients, Therefore, the migimum speed indicated on the
invitation for bid remains the same. !

ACAN s 0 < 8T COPY
FLEASE FRINT/STCN AND wax BACK TO

INEZ @ 475-1716
RACESY s s p e e

COMMITED TO EXCELLENWH:-—.E‘:‘EL‘XWL__
SBARP FAX 847 j

MR- 1S-2311 B4 11 PR ID: Gk FURCHRSTHG PRGEE: O3 R=95x
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MESSAGE CONPTRMATION MAR-15-2011 10+30 A TUE

FAX NUMBER
NAME

6714751716
GSA PURCHASING

NAME/NUMBER T 96472677

PBAGE H 2

START TIME T MAR-15-2011 10:30AM TUE
ELAPSED TIME I T

MODE H STD ECM

RESULTS : [ ©.K1]

Eddie aza Colvo { GENERAL SERVICE. AGENCY oy 14nnic
Bovernar {Ahgnsian Setbision Hinirat) lseul!rt.m%ﬁav!mm

Dupartment of Administration

Benita A. Manglons 148 Rautw § Morine Drive, Fitl, Guem 96915 George A. Somios
Acling Direciar ol [671) 475-1707 Fax Noy: (673} 8751727 / 4751716 Cputy Director
i
March |1, 2041 ;
i

Rotoed R. Franguez '
Guncral Manaper i
Islund Buasincss Systetns & Supphies
F.O.BOX 7

Hugatna, Guam 96932

Re:  Invitation for Bid Ne.: GSA-028-11
(5 fiths Lease Agreoment for Cotor Copler/Printev/Sean/Fax Machine

Dyear Mr. Franquez;

Hufa Adatt This is i reference 1y your protest loiter dated March G3, 2011 thal was lodged pali]
the abave referenced bid number.

]
Upen review of your protost it hes beea determined that your protest is whhout ment based éon

the following: t

Issue ;

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the IFB, the print speed requirements hre
excessively high over the commereial standards, tesubting in a disproportionately high cost (o the
government &nd noncompetitive requirements. The commersial standard print speed for the
indicated volums is only ¥1-40 ppm, which is less than baif the speed you raguire, The indicated
cost of a machine for your required print speed i3 831,500, wherens the indicated cost of »
machine that meets the commercial standard print speed is only 59,400, ;

Response:

The department needs more than a commercial standard print speed.  The department hag
Justificd the azed to acquire (he speed of higher fevel of utilization the copier bas to be abiy to
print at a higher rate of speed to maximize availability in accomimoduting the cominucusty high
demand of servicing 8000 WIC cliets, Therefore, the minimiem speed indicated on the
mvitation for bid remains the same.

AallAN -y ol LORY
PLEASE PRINT/SIGN AND FAX BACK ‘10
NEZ § 4731716
N, ;

Nz i

ﬁ“v' . FER Y
e

COMMITED TO EXCELLENYWEER: :
SUARP FAX 6471-2677
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MESSAGE CONFIRMATION MAR-15-2011 10:20 A TUE

NAME/NUMBER
PAGE

START TIME
ELAPSED TIME
MODE
RESULTS

FAX NUMBER
NAME

6714751716
GSA PURCHASING

-

96497458
2
MAR~15-2011 10:319AM TUR
o0 167
STD FCM
[ G.K ]

O TP

Eddle Baxa Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorto
Gowarngr G’ SA {Ahenslan Setbisicn Hinirat) Usutenant Governor
Dupartment of Adminstration

Benita A, Mangtons 148 Routw | Maring Drive, P, Guam 96915 Grorge A, Santos
Acting Directar Tul: {671} 475-X707 Fax Nos: (671} 475-1727 / 475-1716 Duputy Dirotior

March k1, 2001

Roland R, Franquez

General Manager

Istand Business Systems & Supplies
FO.BOX T

Hapetna, Guam $6932

Re:  Invitation for Bid No.: GSA-028-11
50 Mon {3 gement for Coler Copier/Printer/Sean/Fax M €

Deue Mr. Franguez:

Hafa Adail This is 1 reference tu your protess lettor dated Mareh 93, 2011 that was iodged on
the above refercnced tid number,

Upon review of your protest it has been determaned that your protest 3s withiout micrit based on
the follewing:

Issue

Given the relavely Jow volume requitements in the [FB, the print speed requirersents are
excessively high over the commercial standards, resiriting in a disproporiionately bigh cost to the
government and noncompetitive requi s, The o ial standard print specd for the
indicated vohime is only 31-40 ppm, which is fess than haif the speed you require. The indicaled
cost of a machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of &
machine thal meels the commerciad standard prisi speed s only §9,400,

Response:

The department newds more Lhan a commercial standard print speed. ‘The depariment has
Justified the need 10 vequire the speed of higher level of unfization the copier has to be able to
arint al & higher rate of spead to maximize availability in accommodating the continucusfy high
demand of servicing 8,000 WIC clients. Thercfore, the minimum speed indicated on the
inviahian for bid remains the same. P NGy T - .
Pieuse prinkfeign & fax back to -
Inez @ 4735~1716

SRV

I et e mns

Site

T by

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE ALl Star,Inc. Fax ¥ G4D-7455
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Eddie Baza Calve GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Gevernor {Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) tieutenant Governor

Department of Administration

Benita A. Mangiona 148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96515 George A. Santos
Acting Director Tel: {671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: {(671) 475-1727 /4751716 Deputy Director

March 4, 2011

Memorandum

To: Attorney General

From: Chief Procurement Officer

Subject: Pratest - GSA-28-11 60 Month Lease Agreement of a Color Multifunction

Copier/Pringer/Scanner/Fax

Hafa Adail Pursuant to 2GAR Chapter 9 §9109 {4) Notification of the Attorney General, attached is a
topy of the protest tetter lodge by Island Business Systems & Supplies, dated March 3, 2011, nvitation
to Bid No: GSA-028-11. The protest was received by the General Services Agency on March 4, 2011.

udia 3 Acfalle

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE



671-475.-1722 033046 a4 03-98-2011

A3 &)}

Eddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorio
Governar ’ 7 {Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) Liewtenant Governor

Department of Administration
Benita A, Manglona 148 Route 1 Marine Brive, Pit, Suam 95915 George A. Santos
Acting Director Tek: (671} 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671} 475-1727 / 475-1716 Deputy Director

Fax

Honorable Leonardo M. Rapadas, Claudia 5. Acfalle,
From: A
Attorney General Chief Procurement Officer

Agency sttorney General's Office

To:

Fax: 472-2493 Pages: ?—
Phone: 475-1710 {Frasla Lujan) Date; March 8, 2011
Ret Notice Protest on GSA-028-11 ce:

Dlurgent [IFor Review I Please Comment [ Please Reply [ Please Recycle

&® Comments:

To foltow is a letter from the CPO regarding the above subject as well as the Protest

letter from the Vendor Island Business System & Supplies. Please acknowledge receipt by
re-sending this cover page.

Thank You. Frasia

Acknowledgement Copy (Please Print}

chmgad

Received By: M. BLAS @: gia’ "&;" /

Date: Py Mﬁgq!.-qu Civil/Soliciror

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE

14
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Date/Time 03-08-201 08:35:24 a.m. Transmit Header Text
g Locat 1D 1 6714751727 Local Name 1 GSA BUYERS XEROX

This document : Confirmed
(reduced sample and details below)
Document size : 8.5"x11"

Cddie Baza Calvo GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY Ray Tenorip
Gavprsor tAheastan Sethision Hinirat) Liewtsnant Gowrnnt

Departinent of Admiristrainn
Henlta A, Manglons 148 Roule § Marine Drive, P, Guein 26315 Geoige A Santor
Acting Ditecter Tek {671] 675 1707 Fax Nos: (671) 4751027 f475-1736  Shopusy Dirswior

Fax

Honorable Leonardo M. Rapadas, Clauddia 5. Acfalie,
Mtormney General Chief Procurement Cificer

Agenty hriorney Generai's Office

To:

Fax: 6701483 Pagen; &
Phone) 475-1710 {Frasla Lujan) Duter March 8, 2031
Lol Notica Protest on G5A-028-11 [

Durgent T For Review 03 Plenss Comment [ Please Reply 3 Plyose Recpcle

i ® Coraments:
Ta follow is a letter from the CPO regarding the sbove subject as welf as the Protest
letter from the Vendor island Busi Systeny & Supphes. Pleass ack ledge receips by
4 re-sendlng thix cover page.
Thank You. Frasia
Acknowledgement Copy (Plaase Print}
g Received By:
Date:
g COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE
Tetal Pages Scanned : 4 Total Pages Confirmed : 4 o
g No.  iiob |Remote Station Start Tlme Duratlen Fages Line Mode |iobkType Resuits
=001 452 |94722493 10834113 am, 02-08-2011 100:00:39 44 1 EC HS CP2BEOG
i Akbreviations;
H5: Host send PL: Polled iocal MP: Mailbox print P Completed TS: Terminated by system
HR: Host recelve PR: Palied remote RF: Repory FA: Fail G3: Group 3
g WS Waiting send M5: Malibox save FF: Fax Forward TU: Terminated by uset EC: Error Correct
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Canon

Suiharisod Denler

Guam Otiice:

PO, Box 7 Hagaina, Guam 96832

* Tol (B71) 477-7454, 472-2200 « Fax: (671) 477-7660 »
amall: suppor @lbssguam.com

Salpan Otfice:

£0. Box 167 CK Salpan MP 58550

« Ted (670) 234-8002, 234-5155 * Fax; {670} 234-8050 »
email: suppert @ ibssguam.com

Date: March 3, 2011
To:  General Services Agoney

Attn; Mg, Claudia 8. Aclalic
Chief Procarement Officer

Re:  Letier of Protest Tor GEA-028-011

{383 (Island Business Systems and Supplies), is o division of Town House Depariment Stores.
In¢., a f&G aflitiate, a tocaily owned and operated Guam corporplion. HISS provides document
management scrvices and cquipment and s a potential bidder for the relorenced GSA [FB,

The H3 s issued to procuee a coplier with ils own specifications.

The hardware specifications are averly restrictive by devialing unnceessarily over competitive

common industry standards, in & nunner that hoth costs the government fir more than necessary and favors

Kerox products above olhers, The specifications fhus violate the policy of 5 GCA § 5601(h)(5) and (6) and the requirements
of 3 GCA §§ 5268(a) and (b), and 2 GAR §§ 4102(a)( 1) and {a)(3).

*H is the gencral policy of this territary o procure standard commergial producty
whenever practicable, Tn developing specifications, accepied commercial
standards shall be used and unique requircments shali be avoided to the extent
practicable.” (2 GAR § 4103(a)(3).)

Having carefully reviewed the specilications, attached is our comparative cost anulysis showing commercial standards and
the tremendous savings that can be realized by modifying the copying specd/pages per minute in accordance with commercial
standards published by independent anaiytical group Buyers Lab/Feature by Segment Chart.

Given the relatively low volume requirements in the 173, the print speed requirements are excessively high over the
eommercial standards, resulting in a disproportionately high cost {0 the government and noncompetitive requirements, The
commerciai standard print speed for the indicated volume is only 3 1-40 ppin, which ig less than half the speed you require.
The indicated cost of & machine for your required print speed is $31,500, whereas the indicated cost of a machineg that meets
the commercial standard print speed is only $9.400. The thousands of doflars that could be saved, based on the suggested
retail prices, can be used for ather DPLSS Projects that could include improvements in its facilitics.

Sincerely,

AE A

Rotand R, Franquez
General Manager

Ce; Atlorneyichn Thos. Brows



38A-028-11 Cost Analysis using Buyer's Laboratory, Inc. Data

Buyers LabTnc.'s
{BLl) SBuggested

GSA's Copier Retail Price Based BLl's Average
Speed . Bii's Copier Speed Suggested Retail Price
Specifications- on GSAs Copier Recommendation | Based on the BLI's DPHSS's
\s UoG's Pages-Per-Minute | GSA's Monthly Prnt Speed Based on Monthly | Recomemended Copier} Estimated
e No. | Quantity (PPN Volume Black- Color Specifications Print Volume Speed Savings )
H 1 85/75ppm 16.000-2,000 $31,500.00 31-40ppm $9.400.00 $22,100.00

& chart, which cannot be reproduced or reprinted without BL}

's approval. can be viewed from their websie www.buyerslab.com.







Please review the ad proof for accyuracy of all
information contained. Please Indicate addi-
tlons, deletlons or changes on this proof. Your
signature will affirm acceptance of ad fayout and
content.

FINAL APPROVALS MUST BE SUBMITTED NO
LATER THAN 3PM DAY BEFORE FIRST AD RUN
DATE.

@ GSA General Services Agency @
(Abansion Sethision Hinfray)

Dipartraem of Adminiatration
Eoe e Cave: Govemment of Guam
Bvbinon 148 Rovte | Marine Srive, M, Gusm 2815

Fmymots &, Tanerio
LR
Tult ATEAYOP-43 Pun: AT RATETHTBATIRIAT S A T2y

Approval may be sent via fax at 648-2007 or cali

FAXED

THIS ADVERTISEMENT WAS PAID WITH SOVERNMENT FUNDS 8Y:
GUAM WIC PROGRAM (DPHSS)
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BID INVITATION

Bid No.: GS8A-028-11

FOR: 80 MONTH LEASE AGREEMENT FOR
MULTIFUNCTION COPIER/PRINTER/SCANNER/FAX

i
1
]
]
1

Advertiser: Ggf./ 'bpﬂq\
i Fax No: %75 I'D,"I

Advertisement Order No.: (E‘B¢

Color:

INTE ED PARTY MAY PICK Up
FORM/SPECIFICATIONS AT SAID PLACE

v CLALDIA 5. AGEALLE
Chisf Procurement Officer

w
B
®

Run Date{s): 7»[ ‘9'
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&lzﬁ%ﬂeb@. Advertising Order / Invoice

215 Rojas Street Stite 204
IXORA Inchustrial Complex
Harmon, Guam 96913 2/46/3011 A15438

Advertiser / Address Account #

Department of Public Health
123 Chalan Kareta Rte. 10

Mangilao, Guam 96923-8304
Guam WIC Program

PO N,

|
f
|

Customer Contact E

e Devzngstion

Bid invitation - 40 momth Lease Agreerment fora | (12,1871
Multifunction Copler/Printer/Scanner/Fax -
GRA028-11

NOT
e Total $96.00

Additional Charges:
Expedited Order Fee: Any advertisement ordered one (1) day before specified publication date will be sssctsed an additional $50,00.

Latz Cancelation Fee: Any advestisement cancelled one (1) duy before specified publication date will be assessed an additionat 350.00,

Ad Layout Fee: Any artwork requested from Publisher (excinding olnssified advertisements) will be assesged o $20.00 per hour artwork fee.
Preferred Placement: Publisher does not guarentee any requested preferred plasement of adverti Any sequest for prefirred pla will
be taken into consideration but will ot affect this agreement if preferred placement is not delivered.

Legal Terms:

Advertiser has the right change, alter, of replace advertising copy throughout tse durstion of this Agreement provided that any changes, aheration,
or replacement be submitted (2) days prior to the desired publication dave. In the event if advenising copy is not fumished by Advertiser to
Publisher within (2) days prior to desired publiestion date, Publisher may, st its option, publizh on beheif of Advertiser the last sdvertissmens
ordered or such minimum size advertisement uy shall be feceasary for Adventiser to comply with the terms of this Agreement.

Neither Publisher nor its affitistes shall be liable by resson of any ¢mor in connection with sny advertdsement (infuding, without Hmitation,
typographical errors, fhilures 1o publish advertsement on desired dates or in requested positions in Publisher's newspapess, ommissions or
additions 1o adveriisements); provided, howsver, that Publisher shall be obligated to adjust o rebate pro rata the charge on any advertisement
which hiag been materinily affected by any error af Publisher; and provided, farther, however, that Publishers obligation with respect to such
advertisements or rebates shall not apply to more than one incorrect insertion of such advertisement unless and uns Publisher is notified of the
esvor twenty-four {24) hours prior to repetition of the insertion,

Past Due Accounts:

Advertiser understands that accounts fot paid within ninety (90) days of invoice date will be subject 10 interest penalty of 1.5% per day thercafter
plus ail sttorney and collection fees in cage of defwult of payment. A service charge of $35.00 will be charged on all remmed checks,

Authorized Representmtive:

Advertiser represents and warrants that the persor signing below on behalf of Advertiser Is a duly suthorized representative of Advertiser nnd, as

such, upon exeeution by such pesson this Agreement shall sanstitute the legally binding obligation of Aduerdser, Advertiger or represenative
thereof agrees 10 the ferma attached to this form and has inspectad ail the detsils of this contract 1o he deemid correct and effective.

- ~
Anthorized hame o/ T 1 cHrET [ ERLANT hahorized Sgrature x: {‘c}\"’} ),(ar&f, Date  w 2-1 711
.- i -
“ Thank you for your Payments/Cradits $0.00
i W business! Balance Due $96.00
Phore ¥ (571) 6491924 Fax #  (671) 648-2007 acounting®rmvauanm, com WWYE TVELRTLCOM
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{Faffx P. Comnazho MWichasi W, Gz, M.D.
Governgr L8, Governor

GBA  Genural Services Agency
{Ahensian Setbiston Hinjrat)
Pepartment of Adminlstration
Government of Guam
148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pitt, Guarn 96915
Tak 475-1707-93 Fax: 472-4217) 4751716/ 4751727

THIS ADVERTISEMENT WAS PAID WITH FEDERAL FUNDS BY:

GUAM WIC PROGRAM (DPHSS)
A non-refunidahie fee of $10.00 per bid p g will be d.
Certified Chack, Cashlar's Chegk, Cash will ba d Mo f o RANY check,
Paymant far bid pschage ploked up aller 3:00 P will not ba accepled
BID INVITATION

BID NO. GSA-028-11

FOR: 80 MONTH LEASE AGREEMENT FOR A MULTIFUNCTION
COPIER/PRINTER/SCANMER/FAX

Opening Date: 07-MAR-2011 Tirme: 10:00 AM

INTERESTED PARTY MAY PICK UP
FORMS/SPECIFICATIONS AT SAID PLACE

IS CLAUDIA S, ACFALLE
Chief Procurement Offiter

1
i

INSTRUCTIONS: PLEE FAX PROOF TO GSA, ATTN: MR. MICHAEL TERLAJE, CSH
ADVERTISEMENT SIZE: 22 4

ADVERTISEMENT DATE: Fahruary 49, 3094

Reforsnce Purchase Order: PYIEADZS4T (Marisnas Varisly}
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[Faiix P. Camacho Michael W. Cruz, M.D.
Governor Lt, Governor

GSA General Services Agency
(Ahensian Setbision Hinirat)
Department of Administration
Government of Guam
148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96915
Tel: 475-1707-13 Fax: 472-4217/ 475-1716/ 475-1727

THIS ADVERTISEMENT WAS PAID WITH FEDERAL FUNDS BY:
GUAM WIC PROGRAM (DPHSS)

A non-refundable fee of $10.00 per bid package will be assessed.
Certified Check, Cashier's Check, Cash will be accepted. No personal or company check.
Payment for hid package picked up after 3:00 pm will not be accepted

BID INVITATION

BID NO. GSA-028-11

FOR: 60 MONTH LEASE AGREEMENT FOR A MULTIFUNCTION
COPIER/PRINTER/SCANNER/FAX

Opening Date: 07-MAR-2011 Time: 10:00 AM
INTERESTED PARTY MAY PICK UP
FORMS/SPECIFICATIONS AT SAID PLACE

18/ CLAUDIA S, ACFALLE
Chief Procurement Qfficer

INSTRUCTIONS: PLSE FAX PROOF TO GSA, ATTN: MR. MICHAEL TERLAJE, CSR
ADVERTISEMENT SIZE: 2X 4

ADVERTISEMENT DATE: February 18, 2011

Reference Purchase Order: P116A02247 (Marianas Variety)
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PHRCHASE DRDER

TRAN CODE | ¢ (/7

o GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY THIS PURCHASE CRDER FUMBER
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION No. ~ i .o
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 0. T
i) WSROI
Pifl, Suarn 96925 CORMESPOMCENCE e
oe i AR FREIGHT JEE CONIACT | SHIP VIA;

PREPAID-SHOVE SHIPFRIG CHARGES 45 SEPRRATE HEM O 4 OITE

DATE 0B ORDER NO, OBICE

VENDOR s CONSIGNEE, DESTINATION & MARKING
SR H ; i
L )
b
fE ! B FE - O Abos:
Wit stk ENWATFON NO, lealt CONTRACE N, FOR DELIVERY  |EXPIRING DISCOUNT TERMS:
Il

T ARIVSLES OF SERVIGES -

AT

o

a\_c J:‘d: ngip

HE CQHF L IANC £

SPECHAL tHSTRUCTION § TO VENDOR:

N GOVERRMENT OF GUAM, P.O. BOX B4, AGANA, GUAM 96918,

ICJ THIS ORDER SUBJECT TO COMDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE.

: O ALL AIR SHIPMENTS HAVE AR PREIGHT COMPANY CALL THIS
W GUAM,

. SEAD CEATIRIED ORIGINAL AND THREE {3} COPIES OF IIVOILE 10 DIVISION OF ACCOURTS, GEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION:
FAYMENT Ihf THIFEY (31) DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE IN GUAM N GOOD CONDITION,

3 10 THIS OROER 1 SUBIECT 70 THE SPEGAL PROVISIONS, AND 83 GENERAL TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SPECHED ON THIS BID.

g

; /
I

L CERTIFY THE ABOYE ARTICLES ANDIGR SERYICES HAVEH,
NECEIVED AND/OR RERDERED AND THE 34
ACCEPTED EXCEFT AS OTHERWISE NOTED HEREIN,

ME HAS BEEM JHSPECTED AMD

A. RO NOT FILL THIS ORCER
H YQUR TOTAL COST
g EXCEEDS THIS TOTAL,

N
iHSERT CHAMNGES AD RETLA

__DBATEBECEVED SIGNATLINE

HUMBER UPOIN ARRIVAL OF GOODS THIS ORDER FGR AHEMDMENT.
SIGMATURE: 3 T
Ve KL i) /
AS BEEN | ADMANCE RAYMENT “ e I
AFTHORIZATION LI o ad L s
PAYMENT P ?’ - o . -
s x| ENCLOYD NAME mme

Zontroi Mo,

RECEVING REPORT COPY




Eddie Baza Calvo Ray Tenorio
Governor Lt. Governor

gsa General Services Agency
(Ahensian Setbision Hinirat)
Department of Administration
Government of Guam
148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Piti, Guam 96915
Tel: 475-1707-13 Fax: 472-4217/ 475-1716/ 475-1727

THIS ADVERTISEMENT IS PAID WITH FEDERAL FUNDS BY:
GUAM WIC PROGRAM (DPHSS)

A non-refundable fee of $10.00 per bid package will be assessed.
Certified Check, Cashier's Check, Cash will be accepted. No personal or company check.
Payment for bid package picked up after 3:06 pm will not be accepted

INVITATION TO BID
Bid No.
For: 60 Month Lease Agreement for a Multifunction
Copier/printer/Scanner/Fax
Opening Date: TIME:

Place: GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY, PITI GUAM
INTERESTED PARTY MAY PICK UP

FORMS/SPECIFICATIONS AT SAID PLACE

/S! CLAUDIA 8. ACFALLE
Chief Procurement Officer

INSTRUCTIONS: PLSE FAX PROOF TO GSA, ATTN: INEZ PEREZ, BUYER | 475-1716
ADVERTISEMENT SIZE: 2 X4

ADVERTISEMENT DATE:

PURCHASE ORDER NO. CHARGED: P116A02247
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L3 COLLECTION ON TAX REC

FOR REVERUE § TAX USE ONLY

EOUIRED WL FAVMEHT 18 RADE BV CHE Gy COLLECTION DATE:
PRYOIVS HAME: Hike a4
S5HE OR EINE o7 i Feif
FAYIBERT FOR COSTOMERTANPAEH BARE. TREPAYER'S ERYRS)
Xexey,
PAYMENT DESCRIPTION REVENUE ACCT, RO FAMGUNT
Y, ; 3160. Loteoy 4o,
G3A W) bip pig v : :
T ¥
Ke' G54 ety il 3
. e

@0 Aenitl, £ gkt ,6{;&.:-%‘/ :? o ESI‘Y }"M'ﬁ]’#x“‘géf‘“ Q}‘%
lj

T

Cgew / privine [ o 7 s

>

/

e _— _— s s i

TAY RECEINABLE i
PEFEDI COVERL L WE T8 03F PRYMENT UASTL MONEY CHIDER OF GHECK) | FEOEAL a0
. 0.
WALE OF TREAGHEY VLT gty RGERCY TELERBONE Hey,
Jusaris D benl @uonars Y35 . 1307
V4

SIBGNATURE AND/TTIAE OF TREAGURY AGENT

)}
FY 97
& 145729

l



B B S

Approval of Specifications

e [ e S s R v QR s




ITEM NO, DESCR!PT?ON QTY UNIT UNITPRICE EXTENSION

1.1 60 Month Léase Agreement 1 EA 5 5
for a Colo¥ Multifunction:
Coplerfi’rinterfScannerlFa:
Toinclude Maintenance,
an Labor,and Supplies
(Except Paper & Staples)

NOTE: Charges for overage of copiés exceeding the monthly allowance prints,
10,000 Blsck/White Print Copies $ 3

2,000 Color Print Copies $ s

SPECIFICATIONS:

*Minimum of 85 print copies per
mmnte in black/white

: *Minitnum of 70 print copies per minute
‘ In color

*Hindles up to 11 X 17 papér

*Handlcs paper weight up to 220gsm
*3,300 total shieet capacity

*4 paper trays

*By-Pass tray holding 100 sheets or greater
*2 Sided dup_lexing-

‘Twowssdeé prmtmg, copying, faxing & scanning

up to:11 X 17 from document feedir & glass

* Automatic staplitig;_upt to 100 sheets in 2 positions

*Minimum of 75 irhiagés per minte B&W

*Minimium of 51 images per minite in color

*Reduction/Enlargeingiit 25% o 400%

*Must be able ta fix ffom computer

*PCL & PS print drivers required

*annum of I Gﬂz pmomsor spced:

*Minimum of 80 GB/SI?,MB hm‘d drive/RAM

*10/100/1000 Base Bihernet

*Secure print.or scan usirig SSL or [PSec.

*Built in firewall to prohibit unauthorized users

*Imdge overwrite




*Must be able to track print, copy, fax & scan created
by individual end users

*Scan to any PC on the network (Network Scanning),
scan to mailbox & e-mail

*Must be able to compress scan files using JBIG2

*Michine scanning to Tiff; multi-page TIFF, JPEG, PDF,
PDF/A and text-searchable PDF

*Ability to scan & create PDF/A (achievable format)

*Ability to automatically scan & create text searchable
PDS files from the copier

*Energy star certified
*Print on envelopesup o 9X 12

*To include training & complete analyst services to
support instalintion

*Vendor shall replace machine w/identical machine if
machine cannot be satisfactorily repaired or maintained
at Agency’s discretion /request

*Must include all consumables/supplics such as toners
cartridges; drams

Bidding on;

Manufacturer;,

Make:

Modei:

Place of Origin:

Date of Delivery:

Revie Y

%vid ‘5.0 Gumataotao FEB 147201
Acting BNS Administrator
Guam WIC Program
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REQUISITION

|
| REQUISITION #: Q111712079 |
| APPROPRIATION: S101E111712PA101230]

TO: PROCUREMENT FACILITIES MGMT.DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR | ENCUMRERED DATE

| 12/30/2010
SUBMITTED BY:
Martinez, Julito JR. - DPHSS
AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE DATE

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH - CP REQUEST DATE: 12/22/2010

I |
| UNIT PRICE} AMOUNT

858.14| 7723.26

ITEM | |
NO. |DESCRIPTION OF ITEM {
l |

1 |ISSUED TO COVER COST FOR A 60- ]
IMONTH LEASE OF COLOR COPIER/ |

| PRINTER/SCANNER/FAX. INCLUDES |
|10,000 BLACK/WHITE PRINT !

| ALLOWANCE PER MONTH AND 2,000 |
|COLOR PRINT ALLOWANCE PER {

| MONTH . |

2 |EXCESS BLACK/WHITE PRINTS OF |
[3,000/QTR BILL @ $0.0088 |
|
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MDS 9

QTR 3 26.40 75.20

|
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| | (0.0088 X 3,000 = $26.40)

| 3 |EXCESS COLOR PRINTS (BUSINESS QTR 3
|
|
|
|
I
|
i
|
t
|
|
|
|
t
l
|
%
|
t
l
|
|
!

1148.40 3445.20

[COLOR) OF 36,000/QTR BILL @
[$0.0319 ($0.0319 X 36,000 =
|$1,148.40)

4 |EXCESS COLOR PRINTS (GRAPHIC)
|OF 9,000/QTR BILL @ $0.0869
| ($0.086% X 9,000 = $782.10)

|
|

3 782.10 2346.30
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TOTAL mewswscmmmms 13583.96

JUSTIFICATION:
100% FEDERALLY FUNDED. GRANT EXPIRES 08/30/2011.

** PRINT NAME & SIGH { ) APPROVAL { )} DISAPPROVAIL

RECEIVED BY DATE
(CERTIFYING OFFICER)}

APPROVING AUTHORITY {DIRECTOR)
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




REQUISITION

| REQUISITION #: Q111712079
| APPROPRIATION: 5101E111712PA101230

TO: PROCUREMENT FACILITIES MGMT.DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR | ENCUMBERED DATE

| 12/30/2010
SUBMITTED BY:
Martinez, Julito JR. - DPHSS
AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE DATE

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH - CP REQUEST DATE: 12/22/2010

ITEM

NO. |DESCRIPTION OF ITEM

uoM QTY}| UNIT PRICE

l
|
|
|
|
|

|This covers months 1 thru 9 of
|a 60-month lease agreement.

|

|Service Period: 01/01/2011 -
jos/30/2011

|See attached description &
|specifications required.

| POC:Julito Martinez, DPHSS-WIC
| TEL:671-475-0297
|FAX:671-477-75945
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JUSTIFICATION:
100% FEDERALLY FUNDED.

GRANT EXPIRES 09/30/2011.

** PRINT NAME & SIGH

RECEIVED BY DATE
(CERTIFYING OFFICER)

{ )} APPROVAL { )} DISAPPROVAL

APPROVING AUTHORITY (DIRECTOR)
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Machine Requirements

Description

Specifications (Minimum)

Black and White with Color Multifunctional
device

Copy, Print, Scan and Fax

Minimum Black/White copy and print speed 85 PPM B&W
Minimum Color copy and print speed 70 PPM Color

Paper Sizes Letter, legal and 11x17
Document Feeder 100 sheets

Duplex (2-sided) Yes

Automatic Stapling

Up to 100 sheets in 2 positions

Reduction/Enlargement 25% to 400%

Fax up to 11°X17", 2 sided, from document feeder
Fax and glass
LAN/ PC Fax Fax from the computer s

Copy/Print Resolution

600 x 600 DP|

Print Drivers

PCL and PS drivers are required. Informs users
real-time when there is an issue with the device
(i.e. consumables status, status of print job, low
on paper)

Processor Speed

1 GHz

Hard Drive/RAM

80 GB /512 MB

Network and Protocol

10/100/1000 Base Ethernet

Secure print or scan using SSL or IPSec. Builtin
firewail on the machine to prohibit unauthorized
users. Image Overwrite - Ability to perform a full

Security disk overwrite for security reasons

Ability to track print, include copy, Fax and scan
Accounting volume created by individual end users
Network Scanning Scan to network repository, e-mail and mailbox

75 images per minute B&W and 51 images per
Scan Speed minute full color

Scan files to be compressed using JBIG2 to
Compression minimize storage space

Scan File Formats

TIFF, Multi-page TIFF, JPEG, PDF, PDF/A, and
Text-searchable PDF

(Page 1 of 2)




PDF/A

Ability to scan and create PDF/A (archiveable
format} files from the machine

Text Searchable PDF

Automatically to scan and create text searchable
PDF files from the copier.

Energy Star

Energy Star 2009 Certified

Repiacement Guarantes

Premium Satisfaction Guarantee for entire lease
term: Vendor shall replace machine with
identical machine if the machine cannot be
satisfactorily repaired or maintained at Agency's
discretion or request

Envelope printing

Ability to print on envelopes up to
9!! x 12“

installation

Price to include training and complete analyst
services o support installation

LEASE TERMS:

60 Month Lease

Fixed Pnce for the term of the lease

Monthly Maintenance included

Ma&ﬁtenance to include parts and labor

BlackMhite copies/prints included in Price
{Monthly Allowance)

i 15,000 Black/Whtte copies/prints per month are
included -

Black/White Print/Copy Charge over the
allowance

State cost for black/white overage charges

Color copies/prints included in Price (Monthly
Allowance)

10,000 Color copies/prints per month are included
(Business c¢olor)

Color Print/Copy Charge over the allowance

State cost for color overage charges '

Supplies

Must include all consumables/supplies such as toners,
cartridges, drums,

w),

(Page 2 of 2)




VA 11:12:40
Requisition #. . . . . . . ¢ Q111712079

Department/division. . . . : 17 12 DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH - CPHO
Requisition amount . . . . : 13593.96

Return date
Return reason.

- 1 7 2011
. « . . REQUISITION IS RETURNED.THIS REQUIREMENT
NEEDS TO GO OUT ON BID. NEED COMPLETE
SPECIFICATIONS TO PREPARE BID PACKAGE.
THANK YOU! PETE SN

Dept resubmit date

Dept resubmit notes.
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Cleared by department user

Date added/uszer

1/07/2011 GSASANNP

Date updated/user
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